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'n:.nle In use in some of the more developed amona the developina countrie" to the less developed amona them;

(iii) importance of relatlns of the UNIDO's Trainins Proarammes to the specific need. of the developing countries :

(iv) areater attention to adaptive industrial research and development of consultancy services to enable developins countries to adapt imported technolOIlies to suit their local conditions ; and

(v) promotion of industrial cooperation amons developing countries.

(d) The Indian Deleption's sUllestions were well received at the Session.

Election Petltlonl pendlnl In Hllb Conrts/Supreme Court

°1717. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state;

(a> the number of Election Petitions arisins out of the 1967 General Elections, still pendind in tbe Supreme Court ;

(b) whether some Petitionl are .tllI pend ina in the Hilh Courts ; and

(c) the number of Election Petitions pending in tbe HiSh Courts, arising out of the mid-term elections and also of those pendma in the Supreme Court 1

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON); (a> 12 appeals (2 relating to the House of lhe People and 10 relatinl to the LCli&lative Assemblies).

(b) 3 elertion petitions (all relating to Lcaislative ASiembIiOll).

(c) ) () election petitions arc pcndln. before the various Hiah Court. end 14 appeals are pcndina before the Supreme
Court.
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M/I. Stllodard Drum aod Barrel
MaDufacturlDg Co.

·1719 SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply siven to Un.tarred
Question No. 6292 on the 14th April, 1970
rcgardiog Mis. Standard Drum ILd Barrel Mfg. Co. and state :

(a) whetber tbe 18 sauae .teel abee ..
received by Mrs. Standard Drum and Barrel Mfa. Co. from tbe stockists were apiuat tbeir own quota certificatCi ;

(b) if so, the details of the said quota certificates and the source. from which the same were received ;

(el tbe namel of the Itockia.. from whom tbey received 18 PUIC lteel &bceti apinst thcsc quota certificates along with quantity of Body and End Sheets separately received from each stockist; and

(d) the namu of the customers from whom they received 18 gau2e steel sheets?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : (a) to (d). The information i8 being collected and will be laid on the Table of" the HOUbe in due course.

Import of Diesel Engines from RII5.la for Bbilai Steel Plaot

*1720. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA: Will the Minister of STEEL
AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased

to state:

(a, the number and value of diesel eoaines imported from Russia for the Bhilai Steel Plant up-to-date ;

(b) wheth.r any of the said engines were out-dated, old and inferior;

(c) if so, the cost of repairs of those eogines; and

(d) whether repairing cost compares favourably with olher Iypes of diesel engines ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C PANT):
(0) Presumably Ihe Honourable Member is referriDI to diesel locomotives. A 10lal of 37
RuniaD locomotives were received for Ihe Bhilai Steel Plant durioll the years 1957-60.
1 he price of each loco is Rs. 4 lakhs on oational tonnage basis.

(b) No. Sir.

(c) and (d). AveragCl maiotenance cost for Russian locos comes to Rs. 1.56 lakhs per I()(;o per annum. The Rusaian locomotives were procured earlier and the Czech locos "'ter. In view of the difference in the period of \lie of both categories of locos, a meaniDI-
ful coml-arilon of their cost of maintenance caDDOt be made. However, tbe averallC maintenance cost for Czech locos has been Rs. 1.11 Ilkhs per loco per aDnUm.

!lst ... lon of BeD.pelll-Jor.1 Rail LlII!!
dlll'lng Fourtb Plall Period

1721. SHRI G. C. NAIK: Will the Mlnlater 01 RAILWAYS be plcued to atate:

(a) wbetber eatClllIoD of BiD6paDi-Joruri

Rail Iiok has been suggested by the PlannlDlL Commission during the Fourth Plan period ;

(bl the quantity of iron are and manp-
nese ore transported by road between Jorurl and Banspani during the Iallt tbree years ;

(c) the lotal cost involved in the transport of these ores carried by road;

(d) whethtr it is a tact that the mine owners have undertaken to repay tho cost of the extension and· whether such an investment should be encouraged; and

(e) it' so. what steps have been taken to construct the Railway line mentioned In part
(a) above?

THE MINISTER OF ~  (SHRI
NANDA) : (a) No.

(b) to (e). A statemeut is laid on tho

Table at' the Sllbha. [Placed 111 Library. Stl.
No. LT-3597/70J.

Grant of L1c8I1ce. to the Blrlal for Selliog up Alloy and Special Steel

Plaut

·1722. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to refer to the
.. ply given 10 Slarred Question No. 629 on the \I,th December, 196? reprdlnll annt or licences to the Birlas for Mttiog up Alloy and Special Steel Plant al d state:

(a) wheiher any scheme for e~ n io of the Alloy Steel Plant, Durllapur, bu since beeo finali,ed for inclusion io the Fourth
Five Year Plan;

(b) if 90. the details thereof;

(c, wbother the two Ilc:ences ai-to tbe Biria concerns for the production of alloyl special 5teel which had expired on lhe 28tb February, 1969 have SIOce been revalidated;
and

(d) whether any final dec:lIIOD hIS been takeo on tbe applicatioo for the tnlDlfer of tbe licence granted to Bihar Alloys to Mi,. Birla Jute Manufacturinll Co., Ltd. ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEl. AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT):
(a) aod (b). It is proposed to ellipand the Alloy Steel Plant duriol the Fourth 5-Year I'lao. The details have nN yet been worked out.

(c) and (d). No, Sir. The applications uel1fll .................

